PRESENTATION TO DR. CHAMBERLIN

OF FRELIGHSBURG.

A most pleasant incident transpired at the semi-annual meeting of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of the Province of Quebec, held on Wednesday, the 9th, ult. It appeared that that day was the 50th anniversary of the admission to the practice of medicine of Dr. Joshua Chamberlin of Frelighsburg, who is still a member of the Governing Board of the College, and who had served as President of the College during the term from 1865 to 1868. Dr. Chamberlin has been one of the most active members of the Board, and has served as a Governor of the College since its first inception in 1847. But more than this he is a general favorite amongst his younger brethren, and highly respected by all who know him. It was therefore a matter of no surprise, but was hailed with satisfaction by all when it became known that this fitting occasion was to be made use of by the Governors of the College to present to the worthy Doctor a series of congratulatory resolutions,these we give below for the benefit of our readers, and we most heartily endorse the sentiments expressed

Moved by Hon. Dr. Church, M.P.P., seconded by R. P. Howard, M.D., &c., Vice-President of the College, that

Whereas, Dr. Joshua Chamberlin, one of the original members of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Lower Canada, and President of the College during the term from July, 1865 to July, 1868, has this day reached the fiftieth year of his admission to the practice of his profession: be it therefore

Resolved,—That this College begs to tender to him its earnest congratulations on the occasion.

Resolved,—That Dr. Chamberlin, from the inception of this college in the year 1847, has always manifested a zeal in its welfare, which has largely contributed to its success. That his example for courtesy, efficiency and integrity will ever remain a model worthy of imitation.

Resolved,—That the College wishes him length of years to enjoy the close of a long and honorable career.

Resolved,—That these resolutions be entered in the minutes of this day's proceedings, and that a suitably engrossed and authenticated copy be presented to Dr. Chamberlin by the President.